Stratford-Marine Novice Trophy

George Bromwich.

RESULTS

STRATFORD ON AVON WEIR SLALOM
3/4th MAY, 1980

(Best S.0.A.K Novice (any class)

K. 1. MEN ‘
Pas: Name: Club: 1st Run 2nd Run Best Time
Pen: Time Pen: Time
1. Phillip Richards Oxford Poly 10 165.0 10 160.0 170.0
2. Bill Evans C.Y.C.C. 0 177.0 70 193.7 177.0
3 Bill North Leaside 10 173.8 10 176.4 183.8
4 Robert Taylor Worcester 0 185.7 40 182.6 185.7
5 Andrew Hubbard Littleport C.C. O 188.1 30 191.5 188.1
6 Mike Osbourne Ellesmere Col 60 182.7 10 178.9 188.9
7 Malcolm Saunders Manchester Un. O 192.8 70 191.8 192.8
8 Phillip Longrigg Bristol 0 195.8 40 195.9 195.8
a David Ridley Worcester 30 194.8 10 187.4 197.4 -
10 John Hickman Aber 0 198.8 10 197.4 198.8
11 Geoff Allen Perivale Y.C. 10 197.2 10 190.2 200.2
12 Hylton Routledge Worcester 80 183.5 10 191.6 201.6
13 Simon Holloway 10 192.4 20 184,1 202,4
14 George Bromwich S.0.A.K. 10 207.4 0 205.8 205.8
15 Jeffrey Allcock Willenhall Pirates 20 185.8 30 188.5 205.8
16 Martin Slade Bristol 20 197.3 10 196.4 206.4
17 Stephen Popkins Leaside C.C. 20 199.6 10 199.0 209.0
18 Paul Williams Leicester Univ. 20 191.3 50 201.6 211.3
19 Michael Beavan Nomads 20 200.0 0 211.7 211.7
20 Graham Crisp Rugby 20 193.9 40 199.6 213.9
21 Stewart Griffiths S.0.A.K. 20 197.8 30 188.1 217.8
22 Michael Lewis Abertawe 20 231.8 10 207.9 217.9
23 Ray Palmer 10 225.2 0 219.5 219.5
24 Christopher Vardle Soar Valley 10 215.8 10 209.6 219.6
25 C. Foo Ellesmere College 20 200.1 20 200.9 220.1.
26 Clive Marfleet Southend 20 203.1 20 200.3 220.3
27 Anthony Smith 40 199.9 20 201.3 221.3
The above are promoted to Division 4. ‘ ' , : )

og -Stephen Dolman Gloucester 30 192.2 70 188.1 222.2
29 Richard Butler 30 193.3 40 200.5 223.3
30 John Leddy Leaside C.C. Scratch 40 183.8 223,38
31 Hugh Soulsby Cardiff 20 232.4 10 214.4 224.4.
32 John Stoner N.E. London Poly 10 218.3 50 218.2 228,3
33 Nigel Hilton Ellesmere Col. 50 187.4 40 191.0 231.0
34 Russ Longrigg Bristol 30 230.6 10 221.8 231.8
35 Greg Marsh Bristol Uni. 30 203.4 30 213.9 233.4
36 Timothy Price Newbury 30 218.6 20 213.5 233.5
37 Paul Hoey Landing Stage 10 225.2 20 227.9 235.2
38 Andrew Ryland Ellesmere College 40 195.6 40 209.7 235.6
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John llilledge
Jeffrey Toser

Christopher Ingram

Michael Stock
Steven Bennett
Geoffrey Howard
Alan Paine
Trevor Hizginson
Mlick Devoy
Peter Lampitt
Simon lettell
Nicholas Cheal
Gary Scott
ChrisiLopher Raby
Rudi Ligthert
Geoff Conway
Chris Wylaml
Richard Hindle
E. Mark Shickle
Gary Moores
Graham Gibbons
Sherrah-Davies
— Butson

Karl Havers
Paul Thomas
Allan Sheffield
Paul Simpson
David Howe

- Holland

Tan Taylor

Joe Fraser

Christopher Powell

Alistair Harvey
Brian Davison
Duncan Bennett
Philip Carter
Jonathan Fryer
Ian lMears

Ray Dolby

Andy Gray
Stephen Lang
Duncan Webb
Colin Hughff
Robert Blacker
Stephen Davison
John Risby
Timothy Dawson
David Bramston
Conrad King
John Meadowcroft
Nicholas Horner
Adrian Hope
Darren Russell
Ian VWVarner

John Darlington
Simon Henson
John McCullum
Mark Doyle

Alan Gillett
Peter Howard
Albert Ogle
Andres Gaslon

- ) -
1lst Run
Nomad 30 206.0
Southend 20 216.,0
Rugby 20 232.2
Regents C.C. 30 207.5
Dudley 70 236.9
Staffs & Stone 20 225.1
Croesycieliog 40 226.2
40 198.5
Cardiff C.C, 20 218.,7
Birmingham 20 219.4
EFvesham Scouts 50 213.2
Perivale Y.C. 80 213.5
Littleport C.C. 20 265,3
Leaside C.C. 40 203.,2
Gloucester C.C. 30 214.0
Oxford Poly 50 228.4
S.0.A.K. 60 217.1
Rugby 50 216.0
Griffin . 20 227.0
Stourvale 50 214.9
Willenhall Pirates 60 214,7
Ellesmere College 50 199.5
Stow 40 220.9
Royal Leamington Spa 40 226.9
Croesyceiliog 80 233.9
80 243.1
Oxford Poly 40 215.1
N.E. London Poly 30 225.9
Stow 10 246,0
Charlbury 40 216.4
Worcester 10 247 8
Croesycieliog 30 229.0
Bristol C.C. 60 202.0
S.0.A.K. 30 229.5
Dudley 30 255.3
Dudley 30 231.4
S.0.A.X 30 235.4
Walsall 70 253.8
30 266.5
Aber 70 209.2
Worcester 20 247.1
Gloucester C.C. 50 218.1
S.0.A.K. 70 216.6
Rugby 40 248.3
S.0.A.K 60 230.2
Milton Keynes 40 232.0
Rugby ‘ 30 242.8
50 237.2
40 233.5
Bolton 20 253.6
Pangbourne 120 232.1
Tamworth 70 225.8
Newbury 60 259.9
Walsall 20 268.8
Griffin 170 252,2
Southend 60 225.9
110 236,.2
Felixstowe Barbarians 30 252.9
Littleport C.C. 180 244,3
Perivale Y.C. 120 233.3.
Rugby 40 269.4

Ellesmere College 180

276.8

2nd Run
40 124,.3.
30 221.5
10 226.0
20 221.6
20 218.0
20 218.4
20 218.5
70 200.0
130 216.9
80 215.9
30 210.2
30 210.5
20 222.8
50 214.4
60 213.4
50 198.4
30 218.5
30 217.0
40 228.0
10 237.4
40 208.0
60 198.9
30 220.6
30 221.0
30 222.8
10 245,.0
70 211.6
50 227.1
70 244.3
30 262.3
/0 234 e5D
140 242,6
30 229,.,4
40 248 ,2
20 240.2
50 221.0
170 253.6
10 255.9
10 256.,0
60 207,0
80 243,2
80 227.3
50 219.5
20 249.6
40 231.6
60 219.0
60 238.9
29 253.2
50 249.0
100 275.6
50 226.7
60 219,0
20 259.4
30 250.1
10 270.3
50 231.7
40 241.9
130 260.4
70 214,2
60 225.0
10 276.8
30 259.1

e

Best
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101 Anthony Wilson Tamworth 50 246.0 50 240.,0 290.0
102 Coelin Hudson Rugby 30 295.1 40 250.5 290.5
103 Christopher Nightingale Leaside C.C. 60 236.7 90 265.1 296.7
104 Richard Knight Royal Leamington Spa 60 241.8 50 248,3 298.3
105 Craig Ewing 5.0.AK, 50 250.7 60 256.4 300.7
106 Stephen Canty Walsall 80 283.7 40 263.0 303.0
107 Timothy Fryer S.0.AK 60 243.1 60 251.6 303.1
108 Peter Robbins Rugby 70 251.5 50 254,.6 304.6
109 Christopher Beavan Nomad 50 274.5 50 255.6 305.6
110 Andrew Penny Littleport C.C. 90 220.4 190 249.5 310.4
111 Alan Coote Staffs & Stone 160 284,5 50 263.5 313.5
112 Stephen Hudson Rugby 70 276.3 30 289.6 319.6
113 Tony HMerrygold S.0.A.K. 60 260.8 Capsized 320.8
114 David Chwandler Rugby 70 254.1 120 263.2 324.1
115 Arwyn Bailey 120 217.3 160 223.5 337.3
116 Philip Bennett 170 2385.1 60 282.1 342.1
117 Nichols Ellesmere Port 130 260.2 g0 256.,9 346.9
118 Peter Haigh S.0.A.K 100 249.3 80 268.4 348.4
119 Edmund Holliday Milton Keynes 90 261.3 100 274.,2 351.3
120 T.S. Cole Ellesmere College 110 242.2 120 270.2 352.2
121 John Dawson Rugby 80 273.1 80 297.2 353.1
122 Andy Lewis Milton Keynes 120 250.5 80 284.4 364.4
123 David Wilcox 100 291.2 50 315.2 365.2
124 Richard lMorris Felixstowe Barbarians 70 322.9 70 299.4 369.4
125 Richard Hosking Warwick University C.C 100 270.2 80 298.92 370.2
126 Martin Hynes Perivale Y.C 170 255,7 100 275.0 375.0
127 Richard Lawrence Viking 140 260.9 120 257.0 377.0
128 lark lorley Littleport C.C. 160 234.7 200 221.2 394.7
129 Paul Darlington Griffin 190 278.1 120 286.8 406.8
150 Stuart Chandler Rugby 150 317.8 110 308.0 418.0
131 Alde Haveara Ellesmere College 170 260.3 200 262.4 430.3
132 Castle-Smith 220 254.,5 180 294.3 474.,5
133 Simon Chandler Rugby 190 339.5 200 323.3 532.3
134 J.P. Hopkins Ellesmere College No Result 240 353.6 593.6
Vetrans:
Eric Bleake Pangbourne 30 226,0 10 215.3 135.3
Eric larsh Evesham Scouts 130 260.8 100 261.1 301.1
LADIES XK., 1.
1. Corinne Helm 20 200.,2 60. 197.7 220.2
2 Joanne Bennett Gloucester 0 224,9 30 238.0 224.9
3 Catharene Percival Littleport C.C. 10 247.,1 20 234.2 254.,2
4 Rachel Sweeny Perivale 20 239.4 20 238.7 258.7
5 Geraldine Stock Regents C.C. 20 248.1 50 236.4 268.1
8 Tina Tomalin Salford Universitv 20 255.1 40 29,7 2751
7 Mary Huddleston Leazmington Spa 90 248.8 30 247.8 277.8
8 Sally Basdon Windsor 50 229.0 80 226.8 279.0
9 Karen Ceney Dudley 30 249.1 60 244,9 279.1
10 Susan Blake Pangbourne 40 281.1 40 241.3 281.3
11 Joanna Kevane Windsor 10 296.5 20 261.7 281,7
12 Helen Ray S.0.A.K. 20 268.0 40 255.9 288.0
13 Hazel Mills Perivale Y.C. 50 285.0 30 266.5 296.5
14 Tracey Cockerton Leaside C.C. 80 258.8 50 253.9 303.9
15 Marion Gowers S.0.A.K. 30 275.2 50 254.7 304.7
16 Valerie Taylor Leicester University 30 323.8 60 260.5 320.5
17 Helen Gosling Birmingham 40 291.4 40 280.6 320.6
18 Josette Bevan Aber 60 301.4 40 285.5 325.5
19 Angie Talbot Perivale Y.C. 30 297.9 Q0 265.,7 327.9
20 Tracey Ogle Rugby 20 309.0 30 31%.6 329.0
21 Francesca Howard Staffs & Stone 50 295,5 80 299.1 345,5



Ladies liovice cont.

22 Clare Plumb Gloucester 70 289.7
23 Fiona Ford Cardiff C.C. 110 289,7
24 {aren Collom Perivale Y.C, 130 292.4
25 Nieves Hammond Rugby 80 352.6
26 Sally Vetta Pangbourne 170 372.4
27 Julie Ogle Rugby 160 332.4
28 Anne Thompson S.0.AK, 220 398.0
Nos., 1 - 6 Ladies are promoted to Division 4.
Novice C.l.
1. Christpher Boyle Chalfont Park 10 211.1
2 Andsy Halliday Shepperton 70 198.2
3 Paul Chisholm Perivale Y.C. 50 238.6
4 Paul Brain S.0.AK 20 236,8
5 D. Voods 100 245.,1
6 Martyn Gibbons Dudley 50 253.4
7 - HNapier 30 335.4
Nos., 1 & 2 Promoted to Division 3
ilovice C,.,2.
1. R. Argue/A.Butterworth Chalfont Park 60 250.6
2 N.Arrowsmith/C.Mumford S.0.A.K 50 245,2
3 I.Dalton/S.Lax S.0.AK/TAMWORTH 40 336.3
4 P.Brain/C.Arrowsmith S.0.A.K 80 251.1
5 D.Walsh/S.Corless Wigan 50 252.8
6 M.Gibbons/Napier bDudley 100 256.,2
7 P.Hoey/Higginson Landing Stage 160 324,0
8 G.Sewell/A.Cocking Bristol 100 298.6
2 C . Rromvich/P | Bromwich S.0.A.K 220 2RR.7
10 P.Chisholm/G.Allen Perivale 90 328.7
11 F.Ford/S.Ford Cardiff C.C. 80 343.2
Hos 1,.2 & 3 promoted to Dvision 3
TEAMS :
1. Croney/Holliday/Boyle 40 256.2
2 Slade/Grieves/Longrigg Bristol 50 231.0
3 Stoner/Howe/Lewis Scratch "D" 70 274.8
4 Meadowecroft/Williams/Palmer " WHT 190 276.8
5 Varner/Canty/lears Walsall 230 294.0
6 Lawence/Hickman/Gray Scratch "A'" 120 261.0
7 Milledge/Beavan/Vebb " nge 150 278.3
8 Crisp/Blacker/Ingram Rugby Youths 210 277 .5
9 Lampitt/Saunders/larsh 140 266.4
10 Toser/Marfleet/Urry Southend 160 252.,0
11 King/stephens/Taylor Scratch "G" 170 253.0
12 Bennett/Bennett/ ? Dudley 130 306.1
13 Carter/Ceney/llapier " 290 329,1
14 Hughff/Merrygold/Davison S.0.A.K Inters 180 276.6
15 Marsh/llettell/Butler Scratch "B" 260 314.2
16 Hoey/Higginson/Dolby Landing Stage 180 281.2
17 o Perivale "A" 220 277.8
13 Stock/Viatts/Stock Regents C.C. 190 284.9
19 Bromwich/Haig/Ewing S.0.A.K,01ldies 230 271.4
20 Davison/Fryer/Fryer " Juniors 240 253.0
21 Helm/Howard/Howard Scratch "rF"* 270 323.5
22 Dawson/Hudson/Dawson Rugby Jnrs 160 343.6
23 Risby/Lewis/Holliday °* Milton Keynes 300 303.8
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Teams continued.

24
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Ligthert/Dolman/Etheridge

Soulsby/Ford x 2/Devoy Cardiff
Bennett/lloores/Plumb Scratch "C"
Huddlestone/Ray/Gowers
Taylor/Lang/Pull Worcester
Morris/Doyle/Baker
Ogle/Lindsay/Hammond Rugby Ladies
Perivalen"
Robbins/Hindle/? Rugby
Smith/Cheal/Howard Perivale
Ogle/Hudson/Chandlerl Rugby

Bevan/Tomalin/Moguileysky

Judges:

James HMorris
Bob Grundy
Roger Webb

Mike Voodl
Wayne Ducharne
Mike Ketcher
TIan Dalton

E. McGregor
Steve Lax

C+ HNelson

Neil Beaton
A.G., Bayliss
™hill Bond

Ian Sinclair
Nick Arrowsmith
Andy Halliday
Dave VWoods
Geoffrey Hammond
Paul Brain
Chris Humford
Terry Earwaker
James Emmerson
Peter Bromwich
Simon Ford

M, Hawthorn
Dave Gravestock
I. Crozier
Simon Davis
John Gravestock
Chris Arrowsmith
Tina Arrowsmith
Jiel Crozier
Nigel Coller
Sue Howarth

‘Steve Ray

Ian Chamberlain:
Jonathan Stephens
Adrian Davis

Arrowsmith/Brain

Felixstowe Barbarians 60

Manchester Univ.

Gloucs.C.C.

Royal Leamington Spa O

S.0.A.K

Leicester University 20

Littleport C.C.
S.O.O'K

Tamworth

Leicestershire
Ellesmere College

Worcester
S.0.A.K
Shepperton
Worcester
Rugby
S.0.A. K.

"
Littleport C.C.
S.0.A.K

[1]
Cardiff
Vorcester
S.0.A.K

S5.0.A.K

11
3]

Gloucester C.C.
Soar Valley
Worcester
S.0.A.K

it
Soar Valley C.C.
Viking
Se0.AK,

Broughton/VWickstead Dudley

260 244,2
150 368.5
380 294.7
230 328.3
250 315.5
Scratched
320 380.7
420 343,.1
250 363.2
340 293, 2
310 332.9
320 370.1
151.1
0 157.6
155.9
0] 158.4
165,4
0 164,4
40 184.,6
30 164,0
0 169.3
20 173.8
0] 181.8
Scratched
30 163.1
10 171.3
60 183.7
40 159,2
10 177.5
10 179,1
20 179.3
10 185,2
0 193.3
50 189.9
30 167.8
30 189.6
30 169.8
30 178.8
30 177.0
Scratched
60 178.1
10 203.6
O 217.1
80 214,4
Scratched
30 204.1
60 167.9
Scratehed
80 190.6
60 201.3
Scratched

410 248,2
220 358.8
230 299,0
210 330.9
290 299.4
250 331.6
220 376.2
270 335.2
2390 349,5
430 288,.7
370 312.3
300 413.5
0 147.0
0 154.4
10 150.5
0 160.0
10 155.5
10 162.1
o] 166.5
0 167.4
10 168.0
0 173.8
10 167.8
10 168.7
20 160.4
20 162.5
10 174,5
30 155.7
Scratched
20 176.9
20 171.4
10 183.3
20 182.9
10 183.6
70 168.1
10 188.2
40 172.9
30 176.2
Scratched
40 167.2
30 178.0
Scratched
i 220.7
20 192.9
30 191.7
30 192.4
40 186.3
20 210.6
40 191.9
30 203.7
10 232.,8
40 221.6

504.2
518.5
529.0
540,9
565.5
581.6
596.2
605.2
613.2
633.2
642.9
690.1

147.0
154.4
155.9
158.4
165.5
166.4
166.5
167.4
169.3
173.8
177.8
178.7
180.4
181.3
184,5
185.7
187.5
189.1
191.4
193.3
193.3
193.6
197.8
198.2
199.8
206.2
207.0
207.2
208.0
213.6
217.1
219.9
221.7
222.4
226.3
230.6
231.9
233.7
242.8
261.6



Ilany thanks to all Club members and Judges for their hard work
put in over the weekend. Nany thanks also to lMums and Ladies
who did a splendid Jjob in the Refreshment Tent. Also thanks to

the girls who put the Results on the Provisional Result Sheets.

Thanks must also go to John Filgate of Stratford lMarine for

presenting the Prizes also for the 5.0.A.K. Hovice Trophy.

LOST PROPERTY:

Will be returned - carriage charged at cost.
1 Air Bed Foot pump.

1 Track suit top (MNat VWest Badges)

5.0.4.K. Slalom Draw:

A. Roberts, 11 Field Barn Road, Hampton llagna , Nr. VWarwick

Sona Coffee Percolator

J«S. Evans - I.,B.M. - Sherry

Miss. S.E. Harris, 26 Alne Bank Road Alcester - Storage Jars

Steve Voodbine - B.L.T. Gaydon - Jumper

Justine Smith, 89 St. Mary's Road, Stratford, - Chocolates

Selby, 3 Akenham Green, Winyates, Redditch -~ lotor Accessories

Lisa Tipton, 40 Cherry Lane, Hampton lMagna - Cushions
D. Woodfield, 13 John Street, Stratford-on-Avon - Cake

A,G, Arrowsmith -~ I.B.M. =~ Wine

Hope you all enjoyed your weekend and hope to see some of you

again next year.



